increasing competition and consolidation in the Medicaid industry;

and numerous other risk factors, including those discussed in our periodic reports and filings with the Securities and Exchange Commission. These
reports can be accessed under the investor relations tab of our website or on the SEC’s website at sec.gov. Given these risks and uncertainties, we
can give no assurances that our forward-looking statements will prove to be accurate, or that any other results or events projected or contemplated by
our forward-looking statements will in fact occur, and we caution investors not to place undue reliance on these statements. All forward-looking
statements in this release represent our judgment as of March 1, 2017, and we disclaim any obligation to update any forward-looking statements to
conform the statement to actual results or changes in our expectations.

MOLINA HEALTHCARE, INC.

UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

Three Months Ended December 31, 2016 Year Ended December 31, 2016

As
Previously
Reported

Adjustments

As Revised

As
Previously
Reported

Adjustments

As Revised

(Dollar amounts in millions, except per-share amounts)
Revenue:

Premium revenue $ 4,109 $ 68 $ 4,177 $ 16,324 $ 68 $ 16,392
Service revenue 131 — 131 539 — 539
Premium tax revenue 120 3 123 465 3 468
Health insurer fee revenue 94 — 94 345 — 345

Investment income and other revenue 9  —   9  38  —   38

Total revenue 4,463  71   4,534  17,711  71   17,782

Operating expenses:
Medical care costs 3,844 — 3,844 14,774 — 14,774
Cost of service revenue 123 — 123 485 — 485
General and administrative expenses 359 — 359 1,393 — 1,393
Premium tax expenses 120 3 123 465 3 468
Health insurer fee expenses 54 — 54 217 — 217

Depreciation and amortization 37  —   37  139  —   139

Total operating expenses 4,537  3   4,540  17,473  3   17,476

Operating (loss) income (74) 68 (6) 238 68 306

Interest expense 25  —   25  101  —   101

(Loss) income before income tax expense (99) 68 (31) 137 68 205

Income tax (benefit) expense (8) 24   16  129  24   153

Net (loss) income $ (91) $ 44   $ (47) $ 8  $ 44   $ 52

Diluted net (loss) income per share $ (1.64) $ 0.79   $ (0.85) $ 0.14  $ 0.78   $ 0.92

Diluted weighted average shares
outstanding 55.6

—

55.6

56.3

—

56.3

Operating Statistics:

Medical care ratio (1) 93.6% 92.0% 90.5% 90.1%
General and administrative expense ratio
(2) 8.0% 7.9% 7.9% 7.8%

Premium tax ratio (1) 2.8% 2.9% 2.8% 2.8%
Effective tax rate 79.0% (54.5)% 94.1% 74.8%

Net profit margin (2) (2.0)% (1.0)% —% 0.3%
____________
(1) Medical care ratio represents medical care costs as a percentage of premium revenue; premium tax ratio represents premium tax expenses as a

percentage of premium revenue plus premium tax revenue.
(2) General and administrative expense ratio represents general and administrative expenses as a percentage of total revenue. Net profit margin

represents net (loss) income as a percentage of total revenue.

MOLINA HEALTHCARE, INC.

UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS

As of December 31, 2016

As
Previously
Reported

Adjustments

  As
Revised

(In millions,
except per-share data)

ASSETS
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents $ 2,819 $ — $ 2,819
Investments 1,758 — 1,758
Receivables 974 — 974
Income taxes refundable 63 (24) 39
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 131 — 131

Derivative asset 267  —   267

Total current assets 6,012 (24) 5,988
Property, equipment, and capitalized software, net 454 — 454
Deferred contract costs 86 — 86
Intangible assets, net 140 — 140
Goodwill 620 — 620
Restricted investments 110 — 110
Deferred income taxes 10 — 10

Other assets 41  —   41

$ 7,473  $ (24)   $ 7,449

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Current liabilities:

Medical claims and benefits payable $ 1,929 $ — $ 1,929
Amounts due government agencies 1,273 (71) 1,202
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 382 3 385
Deferred revenue 315 — 315
Current portion of long-term debt 472 — 472

Derivative liability 267  —   267

Total current liabilities 4,638 (68) 4,570
Senior notes 975 — 975
Lease financing obligations 198 — 198
Deferred income taxes 15 — 15

Other long-term liabilities 42  —   42

Total liabilities 5,868  (68)   5,800

Stockholders’ equity:
Common stock, $0.001 par value; 150 shares authorized; outstanding: 57 shares at December 31, 2016
and 56 shares at December 31, 2015 — — —
Preferred stock, $0.001 par value; 20 shares authorized, no shares issued and outstanding — — —
Additional paid-in capital 841 — 841
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (2) — (2)

Retained earnings 766  44   810

Total stockholders’ equity 1,605  44   1,649

$ 7,473  $ (24)   $ 7,449

MOLINA HEALTHCARE, INC.

UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

Three Months Ended December 31,
2016 Year Ended December 31, 2016

As
Previously
Reported

Adjustments

  As
Revised

As
Previously
Reported

Adjustments

  As
Revised

(In millions)
Operating activities:
Net (loss) income $ (91) $ 44 $ (47) $ 8 $ 44 $ 52
Adjustments to reconcile net (loss) income to net cash provided by
operating activities:

Depreciation and amortization 47 — 47 182 — 182
Deferred income taxes 2 — 2 22 — 22
Share-based compensation 2 — 2 26 — 26
Amortization of convertible senior notes and lease financing
obligations 8 — 8 31 — 31
Other, net 2 — 2 16 — 16
Changes in operating assets and liabilities:

Receivables 79 — 79 (348) — (348)
Prepaid expenses and other assets 47 — 47 (69) — (69)
Medical claims and benefits payable 58 — 58 226 — 226
Amounts due government agencies 41 (71) (30) 544 (71) 473
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities (8) 3 (5) (7) 3 (4)
Deferred revenue (65) — (65) 92 — 92

Income taxes (82) 24   (58) (50) 24   (26)

Net cash provided by operating activities 40  —   40  673  —   673

Investing activities:
Purchases of investments (485) — (485) (1,929) — (1,929)
Proceeds from sales and maturities of investments 454 — 454 1,966 — 1,966
Purchases of property, equipment, and capitalized software (33) — (33) (176) — (176)
Change in restricted investments — — — 4 — 4
Net cash paid in business combinations — — — (48) — (48)

Other, net (7) —   (7) (19) —   (19)

Net cash used in investing activities (71) —   (71) (202) —   (202)

Financing activities:
Proceeds from employee stock plans 8 — 8 18 — 18

Other, net —  —   —  1  —   1

Net cash provided by financing activities 8  —   8  19  —   19

Net (decrease) increase in cash and cash equivalents (23) — (23) 490 — 490

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period 2,842  —   2,842  2,329  —   2,329

Cash and cash equivalents at end of period $ 2,819  $ —   $ 2,819  $ 2,819  $ —   $ 2,819

MOLINA HEALTHCARE, INC.

RECONCILIATION OF NON-GAAP FINANCIAL MEASURES — 2017 OUTLOOK

Amount Per share (2)

(In millions, except per-share
amounts)

Net income - 2017 Outlook $ 100 $ 1.72
Adjustments:

Amortization of intangible assets 34 0.59

Income tax effect (1) (12) (0.22)

Amortization of intangible assets, net of tax effect 22  0.37

Adjusted net income - 2017 Outlook $ 122  $ 2.09

____________
(1) Income tax effect calculated at the statutory tax rate of 37%.

(2) Computation assumes 58.2 million diluted weighted average shares outstanding.